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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr P I Meakins

Scheme
:
Audnel Group Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
Audnel Group Limited, Mr Meakins’s former employer (Audnel), as administrator of the Scheme 

THE COMPLAINT 

(Dated 18 December 2001; accepted for investigation 16 April 2002 after reference through Internal Dispute Resolution procedure)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Meakins alleged maladministration by Audnel, in that it failed to respond to his requests to transfer his benefits out of the Scheme.  He said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, he had suffered injustice in the form of financial loss and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Meakins left the Scheme in March 1999.  At first, he was told that he was entitled only to a refund of his contributions, and a cheque was sent to him.  Mr Meakins returned the cheque and Audnel subsequently acknowledged that he was entitled to choose a preserved pension.  His benefit options were then quoted to him on 26 July 1999.  Mr Meakins said that he replied, stating that he might be interested in taking a transfer value at some time in the future, when he became a member of another pension scheme.  Neither Mr Meakins nor Audnel has been able to produce a copy of such a letter from Mr Meakins.

 AUTONUM 
On 28 October 2001 Mr Meakins wrote to Audnel giving instructions to transfer his Scheme benefits to his new pension scheme.  Having received no reply, he reminded on 16 November and, on 19 December, he wrote to Mr Dunlop, Audnel’s Chief Executive.  In a later response following Mr Meakins’s complaint to me, Mr Dunlop accepted that no action had been taken before Mr Meakins wrote to him on 19 December.  He apologised for this, and said that Mr Meakins’s letters “fell between two stools” because the person who had dealt with the matter in 1999 (and knew of the circumstances) had since retired.  It transpired that the cheque returned by Mr Meakins was still in the Scheme’s bank account and, to all outward appearances, the records indicated that he had already taken a refund of his contributions.  Mr Meakins was then obliged to explain to Mr Dunlop what had happened in 1999 and was asked to supply a copy of the letter of 26 July 1999 because this could not be traced in the company’s files.

 AUTONUM 
Investigations then continued into how the matter could be rectified, but Mr Meakins was not kept informed of developments.  On 14 March 2002 he asked for the IDR procedure to be invoked.  On 8 April Mr Dunlop replied, agreeing to his request for a transfer of benefits but informing him that this could not be effected until a payment made in 1999 to the Contributions Agency to reinstate him in the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS) could be recovered.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Meakins was satisfied with this reply but wished to continue with his complaint about the manner in which his enquiries had been handled.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I have been shown no evidence of financial loss resulting from the delay since November 2001 in resolving this matter, and I have no sufficient reason for believing that loss will result because the transfer value will, presumably, be calculated taking account of Mr Meakins’s age and of economic circumstances applying at the date of calculation.  The amount in question is also relatively small (a transfer value of £1,116.40 was quoted in 1999) and so it is unlikely that there will have been a material change in its relative “purchasing power” over this period.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

 AUTONUM 
I do find that there was maladministration because :

(a) the Respondent did not take any action on his transfer request until Mr Meakins was moved to complain to Mr Dunlop on 19 December 2001, and

(b) its records of what happened in 1999 were incomplete, and Mr Meakins was called on to help and to send a copy of the letter of 26 July 1999.

I uphold his complaint that he was caused unnecessary inconvenience as a result of the above maladministration and see that as injustice.  A modest amount of compensation is appropriate in the circumstances.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Audnel shall pay to Mr Meakins the sum of £75.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 July 2002
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